## **Ordinance TBD-2025**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, ADAMS COUNTY, IDAHO, AMENDING TITLE 7, CHAPTER 1 OF THE NEW MEADOWS CITY CODE AS FOLLOWS: IN SECTION 7-1-4, ADDING ROAD/ STREETS COMMITTEE CREATION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO:

**Section 1:** Title 7 Chapter 1, Section 4, *Road/Streets Committee*, is hereby amended as follows, to wit:

- A. Committee Created; Appointment and Term: There is hereby created a Roads/Streets Committee. The Committee shall consist of at least three (3) members, including a Chair, appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council to staggered three (3) year terms. Each member shall serve for a term of three (3) years unless such term is extended by the City Council or until the resignation or removal of the member. Members must be residents of Adams County and living within the Meadows Valley area of impact.
- B. Removal from Office: Members of the Committee may be removed for cause by the City Council upon receipt of written charges and after a public hearing.
- C. City Council Powers and Authority:
  - a. The City Council will enforce this chapter.
  - b. In the event a Roads/Streets Committee is not appointed or is not functioning, the City Council will serve as the Roads/Streets Committee.
- D. Duties:
  - a. It shall be the duty of the Roads/Streets Committee to administer the regulations prescribed herein.
  - b. The Roads/Streets Committee shall review proposals and plans for roads/streets and proposals for use of roads and streets. The Roads/Streets Committee will furnish recommendations to the City Council regarding proposals and plans for roads/streets.
  - c. Meetings of the Roads/Streets Committee shall be held at the call of the Chair and at such other times as the Roads/Streets Committee may determine. All meetings of the Roads/Streets Committee shall be open to the public and comply with the Open Meetings Laws of Idaho. A City Council member or the Mayor must be in attendance at any meeting of the Roads/Streets Committee. The Roads/Streets Committee shall keep minutes of its proceedings showing the vote of each member upon each question, or if absent or failing to vote, indicating such fact, and shall keep records of its examinations and other official actions, all of which shall immediately be filed in the Office of the City Clerk and on due cause shown. Approved minutes of Committee meetings shall be reviewed by the City Council.
  - d. Members of the Road/Streets Committee shall have no authority to approve expenditures, represent the City of New Meadows in negotiations, sign contracts

## **Ordinance TBD-2025**

or negotiate terms of a contract on behalf of the City of New Meadows. The Committee shall serve in an advisory capacity only and shall have no supervisory authority over City Staff.

<u>Section</u> 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication, according to law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO THIS 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest: By\_\_\_\_\_

Julie A. Good, Mayor

Kyla Gardner, City Clerk